

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

Defendant

Crim. No. 17-232 (EGS)

**GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE TO COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE,
THE HONORABLE JOHN GLEESON (RET.)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural Background.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Should Grant the Rule 48 Motion.....	9
A. The Constitution and Rule 48 require the Court to grant the Government's motion to dismiss	9
1. The Constitution commits the power to prosecute to the Executive rather than the Judiciary.....	10
2. Rule 48, read against the backdrop of the Constitution, ordinarily allows a court to review a motion to dismiss only to protect the interests of the defendant.....	12
3. <i>Ammidown</i> does not provide a sound basis for adopting a contrary reading of Rule 48(a)	13
B. Court-appointed amicus's contrary arguments about the meaning of Rule 48 lack merit.....	15
1. Court-appointed amicus misinterprets Rule 48.....	15
2. Amicus's arguments for his interpretation of Rule 48 are unsound.	18
3. Amicus errs in distinguishing pre-guilty plea from post-guilty plea motions to dismiss.....	20
C. Even if amicus's interpretation of Rule 48 were correct, he offers no valid reason to deny the government's motion in the circumstances of this case.	22
1. The government was entitled to dismiss based on its assessment of the interests of justice.....	25
2. The government was entitled to dismiss based on its concerns about materiality	26
3. The government expressed concerns about its ability to prove willful falsity to a jury.	30
II. This Court Lacks Any Valid Basis For Initiating Its Own Investigation And Prosecution Of Flynn For Criminal Contempt.....	32

A.	False statements in a plea colloquy or motion to withdraw are not contempt under 18 U.S.C. § 401.....	32
1.	False statements in a plea colloquy or motion to withdraw do not constitute actual obstruction	33
2.	False statements in a plea colloquy or motion to withdraw do not demonstrate an intent to obstruct.....	38
B.	Even if Flynn's conduct constituted criminal contempt, the authority to prosecute him under the circumstances of this case would lie with the U.S. Attorney, not this Court	39
C.	No factual investigation into Flynn's allegedly false statements in pleading guilty or in moving to withdraw his plea is warranted	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	11
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937).....	21
<i>Bronsozian v. United States</i> , No. 19-6220, 2020 WL 1906543 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020)	20
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	35
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	34, 36
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	21
<i>Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 269 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1959)	35
<i>Dellums v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 863 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>*Ex parte Hudgings</i> , 249 U.S. 378 (1919).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	11, 15
<i>*ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	11, 15, 24

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Aiken County,</i> 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 17
<i>In re Brewer,</i> 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>In re Brown,</i> 454 F.2d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	34, 38
<i>In re McConnell,</i> 370 U.S. 230 (1962).....	32, 34, 37
* <i>In re Michael,</i> 326 U.S. 224 (1945).....	32, 34, 37, 41
<i>In re Richards,</i> 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 627 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	38
* <i>In re United States,</i> 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)	13, 16, 19, 23
<i>In re United States,</i> 398 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2005)	17, 24
<i>In re United States,</i> 503 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	18
<i>McCray v. United States,</i> 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	16
<i>Nye v. United States,</i> 313 U.S. 33 (1941).....	34
<i>Okada v. Whitehead,</i> No. 15-cv-1449, 2017 WL 3442798 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2017).....	35, 36
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	21
* <i>Rinaldi v. United States,</i> 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sacher v. United States,</i> 343 U.S. 1 (1952).....	40
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	12
<i>Thompson v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 248 (1980).....	20
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of City of Durham,</i> 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	21
<i>United States v. Ammidown,</i> 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Appel,</i> 211 F. 495 (S.D.N.Y. 1913).....	35
* <i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	11, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Villa,</i> 954 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
* <i>United States v. Dunnigan,</i> 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	34, 37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Florian,</i> 765 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011)	19
* <i>United States v. Fokker Services B.V.,</i> 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Hector,</i> 577 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,</i> 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. James,</i> 861 F. Supp. 151 (D.D.C. 1994).....	19

<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 20 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male,</i> 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	12
<i>United States v. McGainey,</i> 37 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Richardson,</i> 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Safavian,</i> 649 F.3d 688 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Scantlebury,</i> 921 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	21
* <i>Wayte v. United States,</i> 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	17, 24, 31
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 355 U.S. 66 (1957).....	32, 35
* <i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S. A.,</i> 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	40, 41

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	40
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	11
18 U.S.C. § 401.....	32, 35, 36

18 U.S.C. § 953.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	7, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3161.....	9
Act of March 2, 1831, ch. 99, 4 Stat. 487	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	22, 39
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42	40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48	9, 22

Other Authorities

Adam Goldman & Michael S. Schmidt, <i>F.B.I. Agent Peter Strzok, Who Criticized Trump in Texts, Is Fired</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2018).....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (2020)	26, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>A Report of Investigation of Certain Allegations Relating to Former FBI Deputy Director Andrew McCabe</i> (February 2018)	6, 27
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>A Review of Various Actions by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016 Election</i> (December 2018)	27
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	35
